RESOLUTION NO. 178

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 290 FOR 2005: EXTENDING THE TERM REGARDING THE MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT AND INSURANCE FRAUD PREVENTION PROGRAM

Introduced: 6/12/06 By Law Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 290 for 2005, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services to accept grant funding in the amount of \$138,000 regarding the Motor Vehicle Theft and Insurance Fraud Prevention Program for the period April 16, 2005 to April 15, 2006, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County District Attorney has requested authorization to extend the contract with the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services regarding the Motor Vehicle Theft and Insurance Fraud Prevention Program for the period April 16, 2005 to September 30, 2006 rather than April 16, 2005 to April 15, 2006, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 290 for 2005 is amended to indicate that the term of the agreement with the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services should read April 16, 2005 to September 30, 2006 rather than April 16, 2005 to April 15, 2006 and the corresponding fee for said agreement is \$138,000, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said contract extension as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 6/12/06